Resolution 25-00

A Resolution of the Lake and Peninsula School District supporting FY 2026-FY 2031 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan

WHEREAS, the Lake and Peninsula School District consists of ten active school sites.

WHEREAS, with the exception of the Tanalian School, the Lake and Peninsula school buildings average 45 years of age and basic building systems have reached the age that renewal and replacement is required to provide adequate safe, functional and comfortable learning environments,

WHEREAS, the Lake and Peninsula School District is committed to the maintenance and upkeep of its schools,

WHEREAS, the Lake and Peninsula School District has an on-going Six Year Capital Improvement Program which prioritizes physical plant requirements needed to keep the Schools in the District in safe and functional operating order,

WHEREAS, the Six Year Capital Improvement Program requires annual updating to reflect changing building conditions,

WHEREAS, the Chignik Lake, Igiugig, Nondalton and Port Heiden Schools are at risk due to inoperable or deficient fire water suppression systems, the Lake and Peninsula Regional School Board prioritizes the Fire Suppression Water Supply Improvements— Four Schools project as the District's greatest capital improvement need,

WHEREAS, Alaska Department of Education and Early Development requires a current Board approved FY 2026-2031 Six Year Capital Improvement Plan to be eligible for consideration of FY 26 grant applications to the Department which are due September 2, 2025,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the Lake and Peninsula School District approves the FY 2026-FY 2031 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan:

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED BY THE SCHOOL BOARD OF THE LAKE AND PENINSULA SCHOOL DISTRICT BY A POLL OF THE BOARD, AUGUST 2024, IN WHICH A QUORUM PARTICIPATED AND VOED:

ATTEST:	
Gerda Kosbruk, LPSD	Board President
Betty Hill, Clark, Secret LPSD School Board	ary